

PERMANENT MISSION OF BRUNEI DARUSSALAM TO THE UNITED NATIONS 771 UNITED NATIONS PLAZA, NEW YORK, NY 10017

STATEMENT BY MR. MOHAMMAD DANIAL KIFRAWI REPRESENTATIVE OF BRUNEI DARUSSALAM TO THE UNITED NATIONS

AT THE

77^{TH} SESSION OF THE UNITED NATIONS GENERAL ASSEMBLY

ON

AGENDA ITEM 112:

MEASURES TO ELIMINATE INTERNATIONAL TERRORISM

NEW YORK, 3 6 OCTOBER 2022

Please check against delivery

- 13. In supporting the international efforts to combatting terrorism, Brunei Darussalam has ratified 11 main United Nations (UN) legal instruments aimed at preventing terrorist acts.
- 14. We recognise the importance of strengthening our capacity building in this matter and welcome the meetings, workshops, and training organised by various international organisations, such as under the auspices of ASEAN and the *United Nations Office on Drugs and Crime*. They are invaluable not only as a means for sharing international best practices but also allow counter-terrorism partnerships to develop, which has proven effective in countering the threats of terrorism. These efforts underscore the critical importance of international and regional cooperation in addressing the global threat of terrorism.
- 15. To conclude, we would like to reaffirm our commitment and support to the work of the international community, particularly efforts by the ASEAN and UN in combating terrorism and violent extremism in all its forms and manifestations.

Thank you, Mr. Chairman.
